

FILED
11-09-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV
Case No. 2021AP1656 – CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JESSE E. BODIE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from an order denying suppression
and a judgment of conviction, both entered
in the Dane County Circuit Court,
the Honorable John D. Hyland, presiding.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Megan Sanders-Drazen
State Bar No. 1097296

Wisconsin Defense Initiative
411 West Main Street, Suite 204
Madison, WI 53703
megan@widedefense.org
(608) 620-4881

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT4

No specific, articulable facts gave rise to a reasonable suspicion that Bodie was armed and dangerous...... 4

A. Bodie’s driving record did not suggest he had a weapon.4

B. Bodie’s interactions with Xiong before the frisk revealed only that he did not want to sit in a cop car while he waited for his ride. They did not suggest he had a weapon 6

1. Bodie’s demeanor shift when Xiong asked him to sit in his squad car did not reasonably suggest that he was armed and dangerous. 7

2. Bodie’s preference for standing outside instead of getting in Xiong’s squad car did not reasonably suggest that he was armed and dangerous..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM/LENGTH 12

TABLE OF CASES

<i>State v. Betow</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 90, 593 N.W.2d 499 (Ct. App. 1999)	5
<i>State v. Forrett</i> , 2022 WI 37, 401 Wis. 2d 678, 974 N.W.2d 422.....	10
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 2015 WI 76, 364 Wis. 2d 167, 868 N.W.2d 124.....	5
<i>State v. Kyles</i> , 2004 WI 15, 269 Wis. 2d 1, 675 N.W.2d 449.....	8
<i>State v. Nesbit</i> , 2017 WI App 58, 278 Wis. 2d 65, 902 N.W.2d 266.....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 925 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	9
<i>United States v. Monsivais</i> , 848 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
